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.1.· COURT DECISIONS _.LOU'S LIQUORS v. PLAIIHi1IELD AND DIV!SION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE. CONTROL· - DIRECTOR AFFIR!1ED. . . 

SUPERIOR. COURT OF MEv.f .JERSEY­
.. APPELLATE' DIVISION -

A-1178-.65 

LOU'S LIQUORS, a corporation 
t/a Lou's Liquors, 

Appellant-Appellant, 

v. 

COMMON COUNCIL OF ·TI-IE CITY OF 
PLAINFIELD AND.THE DIVISION OF' 
ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE . 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

_Respondents-Respondents. 
' ' ' 

. _..;; ... _______ ~.;..------~---------------·-----·.;...~-- ... ' 

·:PER . CURIAM 

Argued January 16, 1967 .-· Decided .~ebruary 1, i_967 •. 

Before Judges Sullivan,·Kolovsky"and Carton. 

On appeal from .action of. the Dire.ctor of the Division· 
of Alcoholic Beverag.e Controlo · · ,, · 

. ' . . -

Mr. Morris Brown argued the cause for.appellant · · 
(Messrs. Wilentz, .Goldman & Spitzer, attorneys).- .. · 

Mr •. John R. Tozzi, assistant counsel·, argued t:tie · 
cause ~or.re~pondent 1 Common .Council of the City· 
of Plainfield (Mr. Edward Sachar, attorney}.; 

, ' ' 

Mr. ·Stephen-. Weiss,· Deputy Attorney.~;Gen~r:~l. a:r:gued 'the­
cause for respondent·, D~vision of Alcoholic · . · . 
Beverage Control (Mr. Arthur J. Sills; Attorney 
General of New Jersey, attorney; Mr. Michael c. 

·Rudolph) Deputy. Attorney General, of Counsel an~. 
·on the orief). .· · 

=·. . · Appeal from the Director's decision in Lou's Liquors: 
v~" Plainfield,'. Bulletin 1692,· .Item l._ Director affirmedo 
Opinion·_not approved for· publication by the Court· committee ·, 
.on._·opinions. · 
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2. AI?.PELLATE DECISIONS - ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION STAYED 
DURING PENDENCY·OF APPEAL. 

LOU 1 S .. LIQUORS (A Corporation) •) 
t/a Lou~s Liquors, 

) .ON APPEAL 
Appellant, SUPPLEMENTAL 

) ORDER 
_Vo 

) 
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PLAINFIELD, ) 

Respondent •. · ) 

·Wileritz, Goldman & Spitzer, Es~s., 1 by Warren W. Wilentz., Esq •. , 
. . . . Attorneys for Appellant 
Edward_ Sacher, 0Esq. ,- by.Wildired P. Diana, Esqs, Attorney for 

·.. _ . · · .. : · · Respondento 

·BY .THE· D'IRECTOR: 

On July 18, 1966 ,· I entered· Conclus.ions and Order herein 
affirming respondentgs.suspension of' appellant's license.for 
·twenty-five days for s.ale during prohibited hours in violation of 
State Regulation Noo 38~ The penalty was .reimposed to commen.ce on 
July 25, 1966~ Lou's LiQ.ua;ts Vo Plainfield, Bulletin 1692, Item l·. 

. Prior to the effectuation of the order of suspension; . 
. on appeal filed, the Appellate Di vision of the Superior Court · 
stayed the operation of the suspension until the outcome of the· 
appeal. 

1The ·court affirmed my action on February 1, 196?• 
Lou's Liquors v~ P~aiQfield. and Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, (App.Div. 1967), not officially reported, recorded in 
Bulletin 1_719, Item 1. · · 

Although mandate on affirmance has not yet been received, 
licensee has advis§d that no further appeal would be taken and has 
requested that the penalty be imposed as soon as possibleo Hence, 
the suspension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, 1 t is,· on this 2d day of February, 1967, 

ORDERED that the twenty-five (25) day:suspension here-
tofore imposed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on 
appeal be reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, 
issued by the Common Council of th:-~ City of Pl_ainfield to Lou's 
Liquors (a corporation)., t/a Lou's Liquors, for premises 200-206 

·.Muhlenberg Place, Plainfield, commencing * at 8:00 a.m. Monday, . 
February 6, 1967, and terminating at 8:00 a.m. Friday, March 
3, 1967. -

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRl~CTOR 

* By order dated February· 3., 196.7, -the suspension wa_s ··. 
·deferred .. to commence at 8 :00 · a~m. Monday, Febr-qary. ,, 
20, .1967· and to terminate. a~· 8:00 

1
a.m. Friday,-. ~ _ .. 

Marcii. .,17, 1967. . . ·· ·' 
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3. APPELLATE PECISIONS ~ SCHNEIDER AND PARK.ER Vo CLIFTONo 

.DAVID SCHNEIDER AND IRVING PARKER 
t/a RICHFIELD LIQUORS, 

Appellants~ 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF CLIFTON, 

RespondentG 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON-APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAGE 3~ 

H. Ronald Levine, Esqo, Attorney for. Appellantse 
Arthur J •. Sullivan, Jr., Esqo, by Victor Shorr~ Esq0, Attorney 

for Respondente 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

- The Hearer has filed' the following report herein: 

Hearer's Repor~ 

Appellants challenge by this appeal the action of 
respondent whereby it found appellants guilty of sale of 
alcoholic beverages to an 18-year-old minor on May 6, 1966 at 
their licensed premises at 1362 Clifton Ave~ue, Clifton, and 
suspended appellants• license for fifteen days effe6tive July 
5, 1966. 

Upon the filing of the appeal, an order was entered by 
the Director on June 30, 1966, staying respondent!s order of 
suspension until, further order herein.· 

The matter ~as presented on this appeal upon a stipulated 
set of facts as follows: The minor entered the licensed premises · 
and was sold a quart-bottle of beer by David Schneider (co-licensee)~ 
Questioned about his age the minor produced a draft card.which 

,contained a signature anJ-reflected the fact that the true owner 
o.f the . said card was over 21 years of age@ Upon request the mino1'\l 
signed a_ blanl.c sheet of paper~ which said paper. was not retained 
by the licensees or produced at this hearingo Schneider testified 
that the signature on the blank sheet of paper· appeared to be the 
same as that on the draft card, whereupon he made the sale as 
aforementioned& 

It was further stipulated that the sole issue in this 
case is whether the sale to the minor under the above circUI11st:arices 
constituted a defense under RoS@ 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No~ 20@ 

R~ S. 33: 1-77 p!1cfn!des as f ollowsi_i_, 

11 Anyone wh.o sells any alcoholj_c beverage to a 
·~inor~shall·be guilty of a misdemeanor; provided, 
_ hovrever, .that the establishment of al'l of the 
following facts by a person making arty such sale 
shall constitute a defense to any prosecution 
therefor: (a) that the minor falsely ;represented 
tn_J:Dt1.t_in_g, that he or she was twenty-one (21) years 
of age er over, and (b) that the appearance of the 
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would 
believe him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of 
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age or oyer, and (c) that the sale was made in 
good :eaj.th rel:yj1!1JI-1mon .su_ch w;ri tten re.nres~ntation 
an.d appearance and :i.n i;he reason.able belief that ~the 
minor was actually twenty0 

.. one -(21) years of age or over." 
( em.pha.s ls ad cl ea.) -

1.. 

RulE! 1 of Stat~e. Hegulatio:n No<• 20. states in pert-:lnent 

nNo li.c~nsee sha.11 sell, serve or deliver lj o fl 

any alcoholic.beverage 9 directly or indirectly, 
to any person t.mder the age of twenty-one (21) 
years t., 111 IJ)" 

if; 

In a Special Note ... to ~the R-qle, following Appendix 5 . . 
of the State Regula t:tons (Disciplinary Proceedings), the Director 
defines the defense p:~ovicled by R~S~ 33 ~1"""·77 ava~lable to licensees. 
as follows~-

n ~ o -~ it nTu.st affirmatively appear (a) that the 
, m:l.:nor falsely represented hi.mself in ~ .to be ·of 

age; _s.p.d (b) that the minorBs_appearance was such that 
an ordinary ]):rudent person would b~lieve him to be of 
age; .~ (<;) that the sale was made in reliance upon. 
such 11111::Jt_:!i.~~11. representation ~ appearance p.nq in the 
reasonable belief that the minor was of age. Hence it 
is nqt a defen:3e that mere verbal inquiry ma.y have· been 
made a.s to the age of the mi.nor or that the minor had . 
verbally m.isrepres~ntec1 his age or that the minor had· 
displayed some document (such as a driver's license, 
birth certificate, military identification card, 
selective se:rv:lce registration certificate, or any . 
other s:tmj"lar docmnent) which represented his age as 
over 21~ The :representation in writing required by the 
Alcoholic Beverage IJaw i.s a }:L,ri ti:qg_ made )?y the minor at 
ox: p,~io~~Q. ..... 1Jle .ll.IfilLS>J:_§_al~~--2.e.rvJce'$ Such a writing 
must be signed by the minor in the presence. -of the , 

.licensee or his employee and one in which the minor 
... gives his name, address~ age~ date of birth and by 
signing the writing makes a statement that he ls 
making the :r.11ep:resen.tation as to h:.ts age to induce the 
licensee to make the sale~~00The·signed representation 
should then be re·tained. by the lj_censee. ! ~ • n 

It :ls elear f1'lom th.e Speclal Note that appellants 
·failed to ·obtain the ~n~iting required by R08. 33:1-?7. All 
that they obtained was the autograph of the minor. While an 

·autograph may- be useful for some purposesj it ,obviously does not 
constitute a written representation by the minor which may be 

. construed as an inducement to make the said.saleQ Thus this 
· .. essentia.1 element of' a ·complete statutory defense was lacking 
·and -the regulato1~y requi.rements were not· fu.J.fj.13:-ed~ 

.. _., . The preventj.on of sales 6~ intoxicating liquor to minors . 
: '. not only justifies but necessitates ·b.he most rigid control. .· , < ·: fl:q.d~9.!l Ber~-9.Q:!ku·~y _E?t.~~:tl_~ig,,y_9r_§jfilrfilL ... Assnt_v CD Jioboken, 135' ·,: · 

·:::,.·;_~.J .Lo '502 {E<t & A~,·191+7); J!L.J.~.Jichn_aj._,d~r.., 12 N .J ~ Sup_er. !+lr9 . 
, ... '.~: (AppoDiv(,I 1951); l?JJ~~ ... 9.ru-c .... Iavern v~vision of Alcoholic . · .. :: 
'.,_ ];}~JZ!i.JlO!lt±:.Q.l, 20 Nf;J~, _373(1956)0 . ' . ·"·. . ' 
: :..._·~<-:... . 

·::;_:' ·· Counsel for appellants a_rgued that the facts· in this . 
. ctise are con:treelled by !&JdrJ;!!90~~i9!l~,,Qf 1\].coho).ic Beverage 
,Control., 81 l\L~J Q Su.p~~:!:~ ?20qi This c-01:tention must be rejected. . 
·:·~~: ~~.i1q,~ tw·o f ema.le minors obtained police identification cards·· 
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~~t~,~~~i~ ~bn .~h~ilt .·'.i.a~s~;;#epre.s eb.ta'ti~ris .·the, t .. they · were 21 and 22 . ·• ., 
,:'.~fY:.~:ars/of\.age.:~qY.>>Pr~.senti·n;g :-to· .·:the.: polic~:. of·fi,cers wr1 tteri-. loc·aL· 
.-, .. ::}:'."A]3C;y~~J?.m.s-:~.su¢1'! ·as··>'Yhat. pro~ulgat~d ·by: this. Divi_sion.·an&.to~:"oe·.,:/:' 

. :,;;:.ex~n3u.¥ea.:."by; a "·cus,,tpme~ :at. "the. time or: ·and ·as «-an>inducemerit. ro7ft-~" 
·><~~~tli~··-~·a1e<f)f·,.;Liquo~>t'o .. h~m .•. « The. licensee .. re1iad 'upon-- tli~-se .-.car(ls.­
::~··',>iJ:l;·makip.g····the.1 sale."':.: .. The ·c·oiµ':t rea:so11e·d in that· case .that: , since·. · 
·>)~«,:the· .girls ·were .. able•··to dece'ive experienced police ··officials- by· ... · ·· 
\''presenting false repr~s~ntations as to their ages on approved '. .- · 
.. local· ABC forms an~ thereby were able to·receive identification 
<<cards. show:ing· the.1:. ·were 21 and 2? y~ars: ·or age, the licensee was, 
.. ·.justifie~ .by ~hat. and by their appea~ance_ ·of being_ over :·21 and .. 
,:'.therefore; was·,.round not-g:u.ilty of .the charge •. ·Laurino ~s ... _ .. , ... ,.._ 
· pre.dicated" up()n .. the· .Par.tieular facts therein:· and is clearly dis ti~- .. 

.. · guis.hable i'rom<.the matter sub judice. · , - · · -

.::.:·· .'.,. .. · ... ··_ ··-··" .·· ... ~n Spo~tsman 300. v." Bd.· .of. Com'r·s: .of J;Nutley; ·-42 N.J~···· 
:: .. Super. ~.88,,.· _the court.: quot.a~. from ·~.Wedemeyer'.,: . BulI,etin_ ~?_50, ·. > 

;:;_:S~.t~m ;.~, . a~·.·~.:<?;ll<?;t~ .}P •. ·1+9?). ,: . . .· .... . . .. ... . . : , . <·, · .. · . .. : . .· . 
~ ~ .. ~ .. " . . . . ' ; ' '· . ,. 

· . · ... ·.". -· <:::~•Experi.~nce;·. in· cases similar. _to. this< ind'icate·s · .· _· · · ·- · · 
.: · .. th~t,· fO'r · s·ome ._reason .1icen~ees _or thelr:.agents: are : . 

· · ~··reltt.~t~nt~. :.to· '.embarrass•_.: a: minor ·by .·requi;rlng- him to . • •· -· · 
. /·re(l~c.e·-.. to':'.:writing. his name, age:·and addr~ss• -'If' ... · ... · 

,:(•, :.'_'~lj;censees· ar'3·:-Wflling to USe. their Own: metho'ds· of.,::.·.· .. ·. 
·;~<~'. .;"·:·q~t«=~rni_in:t.ng.)th~ :_,age or· -~a minor' rath~r "than .follow. the. " . 

. . ... · .}q11~'.;~:~~~~:::!:it~:o:::1::::::::i::~::::d:::•• ::::~:l::: .···•· . 
.- -sheet of paper_,-" ~ven ~hen coupled· with production of a false ·, 
·.:~raft· eard i· ·did -not ·~~>nsti tut~. a .~efense · unde~ . the. applicable 
.statute· and ·rule• -. -. .. · · - · · · · . -

• '." ' •.' .·~ •• • I .; ;,. ' ...... '~ ·: ~-. ?~•< '.l~TL :>.. :·:': ' ' ' - • - ' 

.• ... 
1
·-'·) ·.·:·_ • .. ::· •• ·~ .. rr·a~s··,'r.e:c·ohunendecl' ; therefor~"~: '.that a!l order. be' .. · ..• 

. ·::erite:re.d:··.~i:t~:triiiing ·~::r.e:sppndent 1 ~ .. ac·tion·,-_.d,ismissing. the '.'appeal,·. " 
... ~nd· :fi.xing·-,-the." ~ff'ect_i,.ve dates for the ·:·suspensi~n- imposed by.· 
"'»~espcnaa:~n.~::'.'._ajl.4'~~·~tiay~<i ; .. pE!nd.ing ·. th_e ~e~t:r;-y::. Pf:~~n) .. C>rd.~r herein•>-. 
·:>. < ' < :": : ''. :::'·_·:·~? '\-~:;':;,-,:·;'.?;·~ .. ~ ;": ~ .:;,i ·-''-: ~. ·., . " .· .... : ' . ,' ;_ . . ,· ~·' '·.'::· -~.' :.:·,--- '\ .: ' .. - .. ·:::. 

,."n.·, ·_·. · . :-.·'.· -.. :'"-.::,/ -_:-:->-:" -· . .'· -·Conclusions ·and ·order:.:·.· 
'•,,_•, •: '•" •._, _ . .,. ,"°''-~,:,:~;·,I- I 1«'.~-:·.: .. ~!••.'"~~.·... :.~···. •' • ~:" 

~.·.'.;.;:)'.. · · '.·~.'. ·> .. ·:·.'.·.:~~fu~i{~·t.: t:o ,R~le· 11+ .. of St.ate."Reguiati6tl No.: 15' __ ,·_.·:. ·.. ... 
: exceptions ·.to. the Hearer's report with supportiye argumen.t. were .·,, 
,:fi~ed ~y .. the attorney for appellants, and answer to the said > . 
;.eocce·ptions .. ~-~1.t~· · support·iy.e .· ~rgument . was .;thereupo~ filed by~. the· " .,, 
·attorney.: for. ·resppndent·. , · =. , . , . 

"~~.'< ' ': f· '··tt&}tt~ '¥lie, ~~id exc~ptions l ~ppellants '.·.·.attorney·. argues •.• tlle,~.;>· 
\the Jiearer ... ~:erred'>·in·' ref.using. to .aa.mi-t into. eviden.ce ·~ ... tr~nscript ·~.><«\.:/. 
;~~pf. the:.·cqrimin,al:::m~tter~ .. ~involving:. the "s-~id,."license'es· in the ..... >· .. :·)<·:. ··• -
:;:Pas·saic'Y.Cow.lt-y.:'.pou.rt· · a.rts.in.g., Qut:>of.: tl_le. ~· s~id -transact~on." ·I . am .. , .. _. 
··s·atisfied· -that):stich .·offer· was· properly.:rejected for. th.e :reason that .. : 

. ·-.·the outcome·:=ot·oriniinal ·proceedings 1~ ··immaterial ·and .. irrelevant. · . 
. :.~o·:;·disc'iplinary:~·px-oceedipgs~· Criminal .proceedings_ involve an · .... "::>·,:·· . 

. :·~ a·c'_tiqn: aga$ns~ ~El· ;pe:rs'on, .·whereas in ·these. proceedings 'the ·action ·~s·:· . 
· :a:gai.n.s.t ... ;the . :J.icense;.· Eana, Inc. v •. Pleasantville, Bulletin 1005',. •· 
-.+·t~m.·:3;>.Re>Mes·s.i~a .. -.& Ruis-1, Bulletin .392·, Item 12·~ ·" .. · · 

. • ...• i;'>,·5\','.•.ifui<~£be~~ciing~ ~~i>Elin ·are' d.'111 · .. ili. 'ria"th;~ EUid nOt, ':'d · 
· ·;:.:criininai'.~'· ·Kravis~::-,·v.···Hoc~,-- ~37 .N.J·~·L. ·.-·~25'2;,.:Re :,bostan3oi, Bulleti,~\s: " 

.. ;).:599,J:.::;,;rt·enf .3·>: ;·,Thµs ~, .. w~e~eas, ._ ~~:. '_a:~.rjr~~ihal:·.'.Ca$~f>,~uilt .mu.st .· .. 'Qe .. '._':;?{; 
~::e·f.? .. tablished. ,.peyond a, reasonable ·.~d:9ubt, ·~_the·,, e.s-~ab. · ishment. ·of .. guil~'.'.;,:. 
<{~ri~ 'dis ct'pl:J.n~ry- ':·p.ro.c'e.ed.+ngs :~.e,quir~s'. prpof,::: by'.'~( pJ-ep'onderance ot:/·':' . 
(the·~ :o.el·fevabl,e,,,':,:.·evidertce.·: .olily.r~"./Butler ·,·oak' Tavern:,,:'VL Di vision of·.-:/:.· 

.. : .. ,,:. ···-' .. _., ' .. ·" . ·. . .. ~ ,: . ··i-:··· --;~' .. ~ l· ·:·'.: ;,_· .. :·,·· ·.; -._ .... : . ·;·_·· '~;!'.'. ·: ...... ,_.··~-- .,:,_~ '· . .... : 't!"',, 
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> 'Alc6holfo BeVi:lrage Contro]., 20,,N,;J. 373; Freud·' and Pittala vo -~<h .. 
. ·· .. ~Davis,. 6~. N .J •. · Super. 21+2; In re .Schneider, 12 N .J. Super-:-itlt9. ·· 
:·:·;-·Therefore.,. ·the outcome; of the· crin1inal proceedings- be~~s no .'. .. · · :· . 
. ·:r'elationship and-..·:ts~or-.:no evidentiary concern-in the consideration::_:: ..... 

· ,~,of di-sci~linary. procee.dihgs. . Re · Sha~iro, Bti.~_~etin 861+., Item _3 ;.. · ·_.··_ ·. · __ ,·:· 
.·._The Panda v •. Driscoll; ·135. NoJ .L •. 16 ro· -_ : ... .,._ .. ·.. · .· :· 

~ ' . . . . . ~ . . -

. ,··\_ I find· the other matters raised· in the .exceptions t'? _.~e 
withou:t merit•.· 

. .r 

. . _ . _ . ·Having carefully consi'der~d _th~ entire· ~ecorc:l. 'herei:t1;· 
.;. ·:. ·including the tran~cript .of the testimony, the_. Hearer '\s -report,: 
: _,·_the .. exceptions. and·. the ·answer filed ·thereto, I· concur in the 

··· - :·findings and rec_ommendat;tons_ of the Hearer and adopt them· as_ my:· · 
·;'.:·conclusions.herein.··· · __ · · _.. _ ... _.. · · 

. . · · ..• Accordi~gl;, it is, ·on ~i~ 5th· day ~1' Jamiar;'.,.1967, 
.· - ' , . . ·. ~ 

,- '1 - i... • • ' • 

. . _ . ORDER;ED that the appeal herein be and ~he __ same 1~ here by .-
.. -·:dismissed;: and it,._ds further , ·. _ · (· _,. . ... · · 

• " • • \ \. .- l ~ • ' .... - • • . :\. • ·- - ~ ' • 

·.~- ·· :;,· · ··-~ _·: ... : · - : · <-.. ; ORDERED th_at ,·_:Pl.enary -·Retail Distrlbut:f~n-_ ... Li~eri~e '°I>~4o/· ·: .· ·. 
· .. " ·-.:::-;,:,:is sued:· by· the Municipal Board of·. Alcoholic·· Beverag·e _'Control· -._of·"·· · ·. 
~ ... ,. ·· ·""<the .:.City ·or Clift·on to· Da:vid ·schneider and I~ying Parker,- t/EJ. '. ___ 
.... >··._: Richfield Liquors, _for_ premises 1362 Clifton Ave;nue~ Clifto:q.,,·.· · 

-_::.:._:-:- ... b~ and. the same. is._hereby suspended ,for fifteen. (15J .. days_, ·.. _: ... ,. 
, ...... comm_encing -at 9:00 a*m.· Thursday, January 12, .. 1967, and terminat_ing~:;·-.~_., 
·: -~~; 9:_oq. a.,m.,. Friday, J.an~ary 27, 1967 •.... · - · · . ·. . . · ·· ·--~ _- <-.-

;·· ··: _ .. ,. 
- JOSEPH. P ~ · 'LORD£' . · 

. \ .. . DIREC~OR . · .. . '·. 
.~. -·. -- ·-· 

: ~-~~-"-.~DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS:_ GAMBLING (NUMBERS ,·BETS). -- PRIOR·_ 
,".'?'F '>DISSU1ILAR RECORD - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS $ 

·::>:;:..;::·•-.FOR ·PLEA.. .. . - . . , - - . . . . . . , .. 
: ' ~ :' ... ,;~~- : ...... - . . 

, In ·the Matter of Disciplinary · 
.:--·,_;·:P~oceec:l~ngs against , ... 

) . 

.. CONCLUSIONS " ' · .. CONRAI)I s WlNE. & LIQUORS'. ING. 
. : t/a _. Conrad 1 s · . ) 

) 

AND ORDER " . .. " 
- 7 St~te street,· . · 
Hackensack;· NG· Jo.·· 

. . ·.;Holder· -of: Plenary Retail Consumption 
·:Licens·e C..;.47.- issued· by .the ·qi ty . 

· :· Counc.il ··o_:f> the City of Hack~nsack .·' 

. -~ ) . . 

' .. " ) . 

. ~~--~--~~~----~--~~----~~~~------~-------

,, ·.·: < 

-..George s·. 'Grabow,. Esq.' Attorney for Licensee.· I 

Edward F 9 ·A..mbrose, Esq., Appearing for Di'vision .of Alcoholic-· 
· ·_" · · Beverage Contror. . 

\ ,'. 

. \ ... 

•'·t 

• . •• • '.. • •• ~ ~: .1. ·, : ... :~· • : ~; 

. ;:.. · · :.'.:_ .. :> "·<"·:·Liriensee ·pleads· ~noh vul t. •to. cha~ges ~1i~g~ng·. :th~t ··cir 
_)~-and.'.'-.~(2}_"on. Novenib~r 3; --5 ~arid _10., ·1966,. it ·permitted acceptanc·e .. · .. :,.-: 

... · of· .. ·riwnbers '.bets 'on the licensed premises; ·in violation of Rules 
<:6-~nd.7 of.StateRegtllation.No. 20. 

,.. . _ .· L.ic~nsee has . a previous r~cord of suspension of license 
.-. by· the n·1rector· for ten days .effective September 29, 196~J.ef .. or 
: . permitting· patrons to play pool games for· money stakes. H 
·:::Conrad 1 s'-Wine:~& Liquors·, Inc., Bulletin 1587, Item l+ •. 
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... · .. ': : . . .. ·. The prio1~ ·record of i sµs_p·ension ·a.i:,· 11cens:e for diS•· " 
. .- · similar :violation (cf• . Re ·. Fe.derj_ci' s . Hideaway, ·_Inc. , Bulletin . · ... 
. (·1~02, It_em.3). within· the past. five years·_considered, .the license 
,. .wi·ll>be. ·$uspenqed: fp.r_ sixty..:.five day's, with remission· of five· · . 
. : days for ·the .plea ·entered,: leav·ing a· net . suspension o'f six1ty · 
·: days •. : ·. Re. Becke~~·, .. Bulletin 1697,. ';.Item J. · . " . · . 

.. ·.••· · ...•.• ··.iccord~ng;i_y,.itis,. ozLthis 9thd.a~·or JaiJ.uary, 1967,, 

. ' .... ···.· .. · ·· .... • ORDE~J)·that ~lenary Reti;il Consumption License c,.li-7~ · 
"·· .issued.:by _:the .City .Qouncil ·of. ,the., City ·of Hackensack to Conrad's 

: ; ·w1ne & Liquors., .. +nQ·· "t/a Conr?;d.' s., "~or. premises 7 State Street' 
.Hac~e.nsac~,- .. be, and ·the samf3 · i,s·. he·reby. suspended for· sixty (60) · . 

. ·_._days 1 ~o~e_ncing at>.~: .. oo· a.l!l~ Monday,· Ja11uary 16, 1967, .. and ._ · 
:-~erm1nat1:t1,g ·:·at_ ,2: QO. ~-.m_• :'.Friday,, :.Ma~cl! '17, ·1967. . -·· .. ,, "'.·• " .. . . ' 

·'· ,· ,.<_ ·. ·:. :"· . : ,; JOSEPH. P. LORDI'-. · 
'\. · ·_·:; ...... ·· . 'DIRECTOR·· . 

'\:5~:·. ,.DISC!PLINARY···pi-tOCEEDiN.GS .:.2 ·SALE IN~ t±OLATION. OF :STATE 
-.-"REGULATION :No.··:.:38 .. ;m;. FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION ~ 

... ' · PRIOR B IMILAR RECORD · -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR . 55' DAYS, LESS. 
5, ·FOR PLEA.·.··'- . · , 

···rn·.:the l1atter of Disciplinary·. 
Proceedings ·against·:, :.' · ·._: .·. · , . . · · · 

c Lou~11AC,:'r~c. • . < ·· · . ·. ··· • • •·. . . . . · · · · . · T 
·: · . -·128 ·West·. Market. Street· ) ... 

... · Newa_: rkr:"New., J'e.rse_ y_._ ....... -... ·.·':···· .'._- .. ,.... ,.; ... , .· . ;· ,_ 

. ,. ' .. ·;) ' 

.-:: .. :~oidef :·~i:-P1e~a~·y·, Retail· cons~ption ,:... . . .. , ._ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

• ,.·",( L•' 

;:.:Liceitse C~513 ,.~ -is-5--µed. by:·the Municipal-. · .. ) . 
:. Bo~rd.: of·. Alcoholic· B_everage·. Control· of.-~ 
·.tpe-'_C~ty :.of···N.e~iark.·:·. :. .... · · J , ,. .. 

. -... 5;~~~r.-n~p~;1t:~E;~:;.-Att;;;~;;~r;;;""Li6;~;;e .. ·.· · 
::D~vid s • .· Piltz.e+a·, . Esq: .... ,.. -•Appea.r·ing .f OI' ,Di visi_on . b{ .·.A1c·oh6lic •· 
, ' · · , · . ·. · ·, : · .. · . .. Beverage. Control •. "·· 

': ' ,; •" ' ', : ·~ •' ~ ' ' 1 '-:- '' -. ' ~ > •L ' " 

.:. .. ~· !-, : , ~ >: . . ·-

'.· "•' 
.. , 

' .. , 

.,.. ,· ,· 

:-: .... ,,' 

~ •- ' ••• ~ .'• • • • '; • • r ' " • , 

.• . . · '<:·,, . t1·c.ense.~"p1ea4s ··'~on. '7il1t to-__ cha:rges ·• !i11.eging. that ctr . 
'<;:./~ri<~unqay,·_ Oc~nher 30·,., 1966 .;it sold .. a. p:J_nt: bottl~ of. gin for 
. : ,:_·_off-premi~es:, ,cons,t1:ffiption1 ·;tn.:~violation. of Rule .1 .of State .·.-_ .... 
. ·'.':.'<< Re'gulatf<?n No~· 3~~ ·and->{2) · .·iJ?. ·.its· current application· ·for-,",. 
'i,_ .. ,1i·cens,e;· it fa.iled to ·_disclose i.ts. P,rior record of- license· 
:·'._':'"s,u~pens:ton, in. violation· of R.s •. 33:T-2~ ........ " . ...... . .. 

L • /~ ," L f ' ' •,. • ; .' ~-' > :, ... -~ 

:·~;;,:·:_:."/'. · ... '<. · ·:·· 'Licensee 'has:~, previo:us. record of suspe~~ion of . .. . . ··>" 
. '( license,: by the municipal issuing authority for' 'ten days effecti v'i?J, 
· .>November'-18,· ._.1963', .. and for .twenty-five days _effec.~iv~ March 29,. -~ .· <· 
'.·:·.196_51· both _fo~. s.ale:_~n vio~ation·_·of S~ate Regul,ation.No •. ,3.8,_ "!":. · ·~··:,._· ... 
. . non-d.is·c1osur~ .. of _.which being, the·, subJect .. of .. the second charge_.'.:.-::· · 

. ',,,·. '> .·,, '';,;h~ prior. r~c;ol-d of t~o · sUspenSion~ ~f li~en~e for . · · .. · .· • 
·. ~.-iniilar,· ."vi.olation ·within the ·past five .. years constd~red, the . .·: · 
. ··lic·ense:.:·,~iill ·be suspended:. on the, first ·_charge .. for:forty-five .· .. 
: qay~ ··: (Re :EgJ.s so 1 Bulle ti.I?- 1697, · Item_ .4) an~ on ~he second ~·char?e _'' ._. 
for·~en.days.-THe The New72 Cluq_,_Inc., Bulletin_ 1705, Item l+): ··,.··.· . 

. or: a> total':of fifty-fl ve days, with -remission of· five days_ fo~ · ·~, ,;· ,,._. 
·th~··p1e_a.· entered·,...i.eaying,a ·net ·sti.spension o~· fifty:·.days. ·· .. 

' I ·~ " : •' : • ~ ' T ' • • • 

... ~. ' -
. ; -· 

• • ~ \1 • •• 

: <-, 
~ '· 

r ~ • ' 
"·:, 

.~(. -~ ~ ; ~ ; .. . :~ . . . ' ' 

,·· ,' ,,: 

_'I." -
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1967, 
Accordingly, it is;- on this 10th day of January 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-513, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Lou-Mac, _Inc., for premises 128 West Market 
Str_eet, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty (50) 
days, commencing at 2 aomtl Tuesday,_ January 17, 1967, and termi-
nating at 2 aom0 Wednesday, March ~, 19670 · . 

. · JOSEPH P. LORDI · 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSFENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE~o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· ·proce.edings against 

ALFRED & DOROTHY KURLAND 
t/a Al •·s Liquor Store 

·31-35 South Main Street 
Phillipsburg, -New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
'License D-1018 issued by the Director 

· bf the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
c·ontrol~ 

. . 

---------------~----~--------~----------

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Licensees, By Alfred Kurland~ Pro se·o 
·Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq«I, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Dece~ber 3, 1966, they sold--a-4/5 quart of Scotch whisky and two 
4/5 quarts of vodka to two minors, both age 19,~dn violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

. .Licensees have a previous record of suspension of 
~ license by :the Director for ten days effective '_July 23, 1956, for 
.sa~e below.min'lilm'lim priceo Re Kurland, Bulletin 1127, Item 6. 

The prior ~ecord of suspension of license for dis­
similar· violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded 

.the license will be suspended for fifteen days, witµ remission ot 
_five days for the plea entered, leaving a· net suspension of ten 
days_. Re Clutter, Bulletin 1697, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of January, 1967, 

. . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-1018, ·issued by the Director of the Division of Alc.oholic 
Beverage Control to Alfred and Dorothy Kurland, t/a Al's Liquo~ 

·Store;'- for premises 31-35' South Main Street, Phillipsburg, be and 
·_·the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at -

··: .. 9:00 a.m •. Monday, January 16, 1967, and terminating at 9:00 a,,.m1~· 
.··:<Th~:r;asday, ·_,J~nu_ary 29~. ·1967 Q 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



AcTIVITY ·REPORT FOR .. JAMJARV· 1967 

ARRESTSs. . . . . . _.. . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . · . . . . 
Total number of persons arrested-'.-~~~· - - :-·.·~ -:-· - - - .:...-· - ...: ~ - - - - --- • .;.·.,. - -·- _ - . .:. ~. 

Licensees and employees - - ~ - -' - - - ·- ... 8 · · .. . . ·· · · · · 
· Bootlegeers ~ - • - - - - ·- - ·- - • .: .. :... -. . 6 · · · 
SEIZURES1 · .. . · · . 
· · Stills - 50 gallons or \ll"lder ~ - ... ..; - .. - ·~ - ~ ~ - .. - - - - - - - - - - ... - - ·-· ... - - - ~ - - ~ 
·Al~hol - gallons··.• - - - - - .- - - -.- -.- ... - - - - - - - - _ - __ ~ _ - ~ ___ . _____ _ 
Mash - ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - -
D_i st i 11 ed alcohol I c beverages - gallons - - - - ~ - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - ... - - -Wine - gallons - - - ... - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - _________________ ~ _ 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages_- eallons· - -:.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - ~ - - - ... -

RETP.IL UCENSEES1 . . . . · . . . 
Premises lnspeci·ed - -· - - .- - - ~ -·...: - - - ·- - - ... - ~ - - - - - -·:.. - _ . ._: - - -.- _ - - ... ~ __ 

.. premises where alcoholic beverages '~er.e eaueed - - - - -· "."' - ·- - - ... - - - ..; ~ - - ..;. - - - - - ..:. -
·Bottles _gauged - - - - . - ·- . .:.. ~ - - - ... - - - ... - .... :.. - ·- ·~. -· .- - .... - - - ........ ·.: _ .:.. ..... - __ .- -. _ 
Premises where violations were fotnd - - - ~ - .;.. - ... - - ..;. - - - ._ ... - - ... .:. - - ~ - - - .- - - - -

Violations.found-·- - - - - - - - - - ;.: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - ... - - ... - - - ... - -
Unqualified employees ~'- - ~ - - - • - 58 Regulation 1,8 sign not posted - -·- 4 
Application copy not available - - -· - - 16 Prohiilited slgrf.~d practice - ·- ~ ~ - 1 
Other mercantile business - - - - - ~ - l~ Oth~r violations - - - -· - - ~ - - - - 2' 

STATE LlCENSEESs . . . . . . . . . . . · 
Premises ·inspected~ • - - -· - - .-· - .- ·.;.. . ..:..·- - . ..,.. -·· ... - - ·- - ..;. ~ - - .- -. - :... - - ·-·. - ·- - - - ... -· -

. License appl lcatlons· investigated - .- - - - ·..;. ~ - -:- - - .:. .;. .. - ~ :_ - - - .- - ;,.. ~ ..;. ... - ..; - - -. .;.; 
COMPLAINTS& . . . . . · . 

Complaints assigned for investigation - ·- - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - .~ ~ - .;.. ~ .;. - - - - ~ -. -
Inv~sti gati ons completed - .. - - - - - - .:.. - - - - - - · - - - ..;. ~ -..-·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending"'."·- - - ~ --~ ~.~ - - - ~- -.- ~ - - - - - - - ....... .., - - - - - - - - - - -. 

LABORATORY i . . . 

Analyses made - - - - - ..,. - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ref ills from licensed prBnises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles fnm unlicensed premises - •·- - .-. -:. -._,;. "."·""'.' ... -.-· - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION1 . · · . . · · ·· . · . ·. ·:. · ·· . . 
· Criminal firigerprint identifications made - - -:- - ..: ~ ~ ..:·:.. - - - - - -· - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - .• - - - - - - ; - - ~ ~ - -·~ - - - - -. - - -
Jdentif ication contacts made with other enforc~ent agencies - - - - - - - ~ - - - -. - - - - - -

. "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOINGSs . . . · . · : , . ·. . · . · · . . 
· ,Cases transmitted to municipalities - .;. - - - - .;. - .: - .:.. -· ... _ . .:.. - - ·~ - ~ - - - - - -·- -. - - -

. Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -· - - ~ ;,.. ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours :.. ~ - ;,.. - - .5 Failure :to close premises wrine 

.. Sale to minors - - ~ - - - - - - :.. - - - .2 · prohibited hou.-s - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Cases instituted at Division - - - - ~:.. - - - -·""'·- ~ - :.. - ... - .. - - - - ..: ~...; - - - - - - - - -

Vic• 1 at I cins i nvo 1 ved - - - -· - - - - -- - - - · - - - - - -· · - - .. - - - - -'· - -·· · -· - .- ..: - - - ..: - - - · 
. Possessing Ucjuor not truly labeled .- .- · 10. , Permitting hostesses on premises - - - 2 

., ·.'. '"· Permitting lottery activliy on pren. - - 6 Sate· below f lled price - - ".'"-- - -· - .- - 2 
.. Sale to minors - - _- - .- - - - - - - - - . 5 Permitting immoral ecty •. oh pron. - - ·- 2 

Failure to close prem. during pron. ·. . .E'mployee wr.king while ;intoxicated - - - 2 
· · · hours - - -·- - - - - · 4 · Sale to· intoxicafect .. ·person - - .- - - -· 2 

· · Beverage Tax .Law non-ccimpl lmce - - - - 3 Permitting foul lang. on premises - - - 2 
Permittine bookmaking on premises - - - 3 Storaee on unlicensed premises-·- - - 1 

.-:·
1

• : Hindering lnvesfi§!atim - ... - - - - - - 3 Unqualified employee - - - - - :- - - - l, 
· ·.. · Fraud in application - ... - - - - - - - . 2 Purchase from improper source•- - - - - 1 

Cases brought by municipalities. on own, lnitiat~ve and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - -
... Violations Involved - - - - - -. - - - - ..;. ".'" ~ - - .- . - ..; - - ... - - - - - - - - -· ... - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - -.~ - ~ - - 16 Sale.durire prohibited hours - - - - - 2 
. Hindering investigation .... - -.. - -. - - - . 3 Failvre t~· close prem. during proh. hrs. · 1 
·· Permitting lottery acty.on pr~ •. - - - 2 .· Permlttine brawl on·premises - - - - - 1 

· , "'.-, '. .. Conducting business as a nuisance· - ·- - 2· .. Perm I tting illegal acty. en prem. - - - 1 
· ... "" HEARINGS Hao AT DIVISIONa .· . . : . 
· ':.Total nunber of hearings held --: - ;,.. - ·~ • - - - - a:·-,~ ~· - ,;. - - - .;. - - - - - - - - _; - - - - - ... -

~ I" APPC?alS. ~ ~ __ ;;. ... - -:-.- ~;_ '"". ~;;.. ..,;.:.'."' -·-- r .Seizures - - ~· ... ·-: ... - - - -.- -. - - .. 2 . ' . 
:·' Disc!P!J~ary procee~ings -: :.. .;. ~ -.~~;;·-., .;,..: -· •, 2;5: ·Tax: revo~tions ..: - · - ;.. - - :- - "."' - - - 1 

.... '·'.'Elig1b1ldy,- - - - - - - - - - - ... -~ .... - ".".· 6. . .. . . 
,. >:STATE LICENSES 'AND PERMITS 1ISSUED: . · ·· .· · : . ,· .. · . · · . .-· . · : ..... · .... · .. ·.·' .. ·· . · . . · . 
. : . .,. <total· nunper issued -· - -- - .- ,- - .;. · - ·-. ~ - - ·-:- - ;;._ -· -· - ·..: - ;..· - .;.: - ~ .- • '- - ·- - - - - - - - - - _, 
· .. ··Licenses ·- :... ·- - - ...... - - -··:-· - - - - - ~ - ··"4 ·_social affair permits ...; ·-.,;.. - - - • -" 552 · 

. Sol'icMors' permits -· - ~ .:.. -·- -· -·- - -·- · · 60. Miscelianeous permits - __ ;,.. -· - .~ - - 210 
'· Employment permits-·.-.-.-'"". - ~ .:..- ~-- - · 309 .. .Transit lnsienia - - - - - - ~-- - -·-. 192 

·Disposal permits - - - -·7: - - -.·- - ..; - .. ~. ·711 ... Tr:anslt c~rtificetes ~ - - - ~·- -:~ 90. 
Win.e permi+s - .~:.. ~· - . .-·-... - -.·-..: ~'.:.. .. - -: · ... :r · 

;).\b OFFICE OF AMU~ENT .. GAMES._ CONTROC:':. ·: ':. ·,_, ·. ' ;,' 
'//',;,;,:,Licenses issued .,- - - ··• - · .... '-:-~ "."'. ~ ;... - -.· .. · · 84 . .. 

1 .. ' .. 
2~82 

12 
. 17.34 

5.40 .. 
22.1&.l 

780 
627 

101091 
6o 

116 

27 
.. 12 

''' 376 
21; 

128 
104 

8 

6 
347 
217 

7 
9 .. 

2~ 
28 

~'?.-:?, ,·":. Enforcement. files esteb,1 ished _, - ·:;,. ,.; ·.:. - :2,,~ . 2. · '· 

i:,;vt;~J<f:}.·~:'·,.·.···· • : .. · ~.. . . . . .•. ·Dirit~rJ~~~~~o~~~~everage Control· 
J'./Dateds·'. ;.February ·61.-1967-. ; :.c~~i.s~·ic·~r.-.9(. Am~sement .. Ganes Contro~ . 

~::~{,:/~!;?//./:<·-':.. . ·~:.-: . >:- .. , " '' ·: ·: ... ·., ;' . ' ' , . " '·.>:-.. '." '. '·. . :· ' ' ·: ;, /.' -: :/·. "" ' . : :": ·'' . . ';' 
:':>:\:~>Jncl.lldeS "one· caneellat.ion p'roceedJ"ng. ::_. l.iCCf\Se illlprpvidently iss~d· tin. tnat. licensee~orporoflon· d(squ81 if led-:. 
:.i": · ·· ·.· .. · ... ·. because. oC off icerv s· convic>tion of. cri~e ..involving moral- turpl.tude. :;~ '· .. >: .< .>... :: : · · • ,~:>:>.:. 

• . 'r >.··. \.:., . ··.,·,": .-~·.:~:·}:·,:.- ;· . ' ;. . . ·• . ·,i ·' ~·· ·~. • ,1 ~·: ,•. ' ' ••• ·\.: ~ -,~ .... 
• • J.~.~ • ' •• • ,._ 
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'84), DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·sALE BY RETAILER FOR RESALE -· 
PRIOR DISSI~ILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo · . · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR AIDING AND ABETTING 
RETAILER'S SALE FOR RESALE ~POSSESSION. OF ILLICIT·ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES·- PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

S-7352; X-40~102D 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· Vi,ctor Ludwinski and Daniel 
McGowan, Jra 

t/a Sparkie V 
194 Monticello Avenue 
Jersey City, No Jo, 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

) Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-285, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Bbntrol of 
the· City of Jersey City, 

CONCLUSIONS 
) AND ORDER 

-and-

S-7353; X-43,106-A 
In the Matter of· Disciplinary 

·. Proceedings against 

Sebastian F~ Barresi 
77 West 43rd Street 
Bayorine , No J:~ 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitorvs permit 
No. 3158, issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controle 
~----------------------------------------~---

) 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensees~ Pro se 
Permittee, Pro se 

· Edward F·" Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alooholie 
· Beverage Control 

·BY THE DIRECTORi 

Licensees plead :!191!.vult.to a charge as·follows:: 

11.0n October 6, 1966, you sold an order of alcoholic 
beverages not pursuant to and within the terms of your . 
plenary retail consumption .license,.as defined by · 
.RoSo 33~1-12(1),· in that you sold an order of alcoholic . 
beverages to one Sebastian F. Barresi, not for-consumption 
~~~.f33:f~tfrurpose[ofresale by him; in violation of . 

.. Permittee pleads rt-91! vul.i to charges.as follows' 

. "1. On October 6, 1966, you knowingly aided and .. 
abetted Vic-tor Ludwinski and Daniel McGowan' Jr., t/a ·. · . , .. . : 

·sparkie v,.holders of a plenary retail consumption license 
for premises 194 Mon~icello Avenue,. Jersey City, .N.J., to 
sell an order of alcoholic beverages (twelve quart bottles 
of wine) . not pursuant , to and, within the terms of tl:leir . .· 
lie.ens e · ~s defined by ·~o S $ . 33 ~ i .... 12 (1) , . contrary" to · · 

: .'1' .··<, 



,; 

PA.GE 11" • 

., .;:.·.· -R..s~·j·3·:-1L2,· in _that acting for and _on ·belialf of 
· ·· -':Doyle's: .Tavern., Inc.,.· _holder. of; a. plenary ·retail 

... Consttmp.tion lic~~se-- for p~emlses 60. Ocean Avenue,. .. · 
. Jersey City, N.J •. , you. s·olicited. the purchase from and·· · :-·· 

.. ·were sqld ·an. order of alcoholic .beverages. ~by .said .. · . . .-

. , Vict.9r Lu~w~n.ski .a~d :Daniel McGowan, .. :-Jr. ;'.:_~t/a Bparkie v, ... · 
_·-:not.:·for -con~umption but.-f_or sale by,ou·to·saidDoyle's ·. -

- -.. Tayern, _Inc. for_ resale linder its license;_ .said aiding . 
- · ·and abetting by y.~ being in violation ·of R.s. 33:1-52 • 

.. : .. - .· . · :.:. 
11 2~ On October 6, 1966, you possessed and had 

~ustody of· illi~ic~t b~,verages, viz. i the aforemen~ioned. _ 
_ or~.er . of alcoholic beverages- bough'C by you with inteµt 

-_ , _to · s~11 the · sam __ e, as afore said~- ~:rnntrary to R. S. 33: 1~2; 
___ , in violati·on of R.·s_. · 33=1~50(eJ." · .. · -. · .. 

. ' . ~ ' . . . . . . : . , . . . . 

.- .. _ ---.- ··.Llc~ns_ee"Victor :Ludw;nski, ·then._hol~er. ·or--a license for 
;228 -~9nt1c.e11·0- Av~nue, Jersey City has a previous .record of · < · · 
· s_u~pensio:n.-' of".-:license by. th:e Director for ten days effective · : 
;-.Oc~ober.::21, --1963, .. for sale in :violation of_ State· Regulation No·. -

,!· ... ~8'~~-;.:<::Re'c~:. _ Ludwinsk:t·,.·: B~ll.etin __ .1538 '-·- . .Ite~ _ 12~-- _.,··_ • · · .. · 

.. '·_ ·-,~- .: : -, ·::.:<::··:-'. .. >:Tli~· :fic·en~e w:t1i· he ·suspended -for. iirteen "days (cf... -· -__ 
·._.Re ·Helme:r · Br~os •. , ':Inc'~,, Bulletin 1613, Item 4 )., t·oowhich ·will be 
_ .. , ·'ad4ed .five .. days '-.by reason. of the· record of suspension of license · 
·.-for _di'Ssimilar v~olation within the past five years (Re Lavin,_ 

- Bulletin 170~, Item 2), or a total of twenty days,. with 
_ rem~ssion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net · 
_suspe~sion _of fifteen days·. -

- _ · .- . : · · · - _ Absent prior record the permit will be· suspended for 
fifteen days j'. the same suspension_ as for the· violation aided and 
.a'betted ·(_cf_ •. :R.~. _q3:.1..:.52), with remission of five days for the 

.. : plea ".e.nt.eredf. leav_?-ng · ~ ne-c suspension of ~·e? ·day~·.. _ _ _ · _ .· _ 

.· . >'. ·· ; · .... · Ac~6r~in~ly, .itis, ~n thiS ioth da;pf.iiahlD.ary 1967, 
.... · . . .~ .. . ' . . '·' . ~ . . . . . - . . . - ' - . . . 

. :··-_·, .. : -·.. ·: :- : .. --,~oRbEHED that"Plenary Retai1-.'-cons1J.mptimi License- C-285;· 
, . issued by_~ :the_ Mi.micipal.-Board of Alcoholiq_ Beverage Control of - -
. ,,.the City .of crer.s~ey City to Victor Ludwinski a.nd .·Daniel_ McGowan, ·­
·:.:Jr •. ,-_. t/a ·--Sparkie. V; for premises :I.94 Monticello Avenue; .Jersey '.' . -
.'/-9~ty,- .be .. and the. same is ·hereby suspended for fifteen ll?) d~ys, 

'::.-
3 ·9.ommenc;Lng· at .g a:.m ... Tuesday, January 17, 1?67.1• and _term1~at1ng _ 

. · · ~~ 2>.a.m~.-wednesday;·February 1, 1967; and it is f~ther · .. 

_ .. -.. :: . . .. _ ··ORDERED that Unlimited Solicitor's Fermi t No• 3158, 
·.\.:"f~_sued · .by. the Dir~_c.tor of _:the Di vision of _Alcoholic Beverage 
-·\~·control to Sebastian F. Barresi, .77 .West 43rd Street, Bayonne, _ 
'-: he ·and the· same· is -hereby. susp.ended for ten ,.(10) ._days, comrnenci~g. · 

"-, at 9 a·.m.·, Tuesday,_ January 17,-.196_7,_ and ~erminating at 9 .a.m:~.· - · 
· ·~riday.,;: January f?'' · 1967. __ · '· - · 

·"~-- · - - - · : :. ..... ..: . "· " JOSEPH .P ~- LORDI . • ', ~ l ' • 

. ·DIRECTOR.· 
• "I'·; : ~ • -
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. 9~.~-... -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlN:GS' -"-ALCOifOLrc .. BEVERAGES. NOT· TRULY:--_-. 
'_.LABELED-- LIC~NSE -SUSPENDED ·Foa··20 DAYS,·LESS;5'FOR,PL~A!~·:·' 

.. • • ' ., • • • ; • ' • ' '. ·' •• .- • •• • '. •• • : • • • • • ' • - • • ' • ! • ' • • '; : • ., • • ; • • • .; '. • • ' ~ : : 

,~:·::·>:rn_ :the-_ Matter .. of.·Disc·i,plin~ry· 
.. _:::{~roceedlng-~ ·· a.gainst , . -. -:-.: .. -.·: __ -.. . _ 

,- ' 

)· .. 

)" "_. . 

. _ -MASCILAKtB:AR & GRILL·, INC~, 
.: , .t/a Lea •,s Cocktail Lounge ) 

:-_ .. ·West. :Side North Main Street· ·. · ·: ,_ · . 
. : · . : : · ·· and- Route. 9 :···:_ - T 

.; Union _ Tovmship . ,· .- . - -. 
~·- · - ·.'PO-.:Barnegat.,._-~.N;ew~ _t1e:r;se~ ~-. ._.. _·_. r·-:_:. 

--Hol~er oi' -Plenary Retail Consum~~i.o;n - _ _ 
1 

) 

-.-'. .License C-1.t- issued by the 'Toi.mshi-p - . --_ 
,.. : Cptnnii t:tee. of :.t~e_· ~(?vjnsh_;tp:~ ·of U~~on_, .: ._ · >)-:_.·_ 
.' .. -cou:nty ·or ·ocean•·:-> .· _:- - · -- .... 

·- .. ~---~-~~-~~~--·~~.;.-~~~~...;_ ... __ :_ . ..,_ .. :._·~--..;-·--·~---.;~~-- . 

. . · ... ~ . ~ . . . :: ' -. ' - ; 

~ i '" 

. :'·.·· 

•' -·coNCLUS!ONS' .· 
AND -ORDER-

. -.. Jo·sreph J-~ Kelly,~-. ·Esq., PY -:Ant~ony--c..: 11e·oia:,·· Esq:o ,. A'tt.orll.e~:·_ror'..c -
·_ ......... ·- .·> · . ---·_ .. ·--···:··.- .. :_.·Licensee. - . ·_ ; .. ·-... ·:·· __ ,:·<· · 

. Ph.ilip _Margulies·' -E~q.,. .Appearirig for :Division- of .Alcoholic-.;·· 
. . Beverage. C_ontrol.:. ·· .,: .... 
. - -

'·' / .·· 

:BY ·-i;c~ --DIRECTOR: .r ' •. 

... · .. ~ : . _ · Licensee plead~ ·non· Vti.l t to a" charge aiiegi:0g tlia_t · -\ : 
---:: .. ··on·:Sep~e.mber. 30, ... 1966.it possesse<i_alcdholic ·beverage.s:in . .- .·· .. ·:-· _ .. ,.-. 

·~ three· .bottles .-.'bearing .1abels which_ did :not truly_ desc.rib_e/.th,e .. i~'>/ ~<>D:.· -
· .\:contents:,--in :violation or· Rule ·27 :·of __ State'_·:RegU.l~tio11··No • .>-.20. -·<:_·_--:"::~:. 

·· ···.. •. , · ..•. ·.. . · ·•. A~sent ·prior ~ecbrd, ,the 'i1C~nse will ~~· ~UsPi~~ed. ,' . 
f:c;>r .. ·-twenty days,, with remission ·of _ftve days for t~e ·plea -~; ~- · :, : · __ ·· · :~ .. >. 

·-.entered, leaving a net· suspension ·of· fifteen -days. Re Jon .Ray. · 
ComP.any, Inc.,. Bi.111.etin .1:696, Item 7. · -- · ... ._ "·· 

. . . . · . 

... :· .. Acc'ordingly, it is_, on this 10th day -~r .. January 196·7., ... <. 

·.- . _ ·. _. _ · OWERED that Pl·enary Reta:il Consumption' '.Lice.ns.e. C-lr", .... :_;.·:·:·":_ 
-,'Js.suea·:by the.T.ownsh_ip Committee.of the Township· of ·Union·-:.~-·:-,·::-:_--. 
_;. : (Dc·~.ari- ·9ounty) -_to -Ma~cil.ak .Bar ·& :·Gr'ill, · Inc. , .t/a Lea 1 s Cqckta~.l -" 
:~Lounge"· ·_:·ror ·-.premises West Side· No~th ·Main_ Street ·a.n~i:· -Rou~.e_ ·:9 ,.~:-\"::~>·> 
;_union_: township, .:be a:q.d 'th~· sam·e ·is hereby .suspep.(led·"fo~· fif.te'en:: 

., .. '.{15'.) 'days, -conimencing· at 2 a:.m •.. :Tuesday.,.-:·January 17,_ 1967· and· · 
-.... _ '.t~rminating at. 2 a.m. W~dnesday, February 1, 1967. . · ,. · · · 

··.JOSEPH P.' LORDI··. 
; ... ~ DIRECTOR 

I_ 
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lo-. PISGIPLINAHY Pl{OCI~EDINGS. _<SALE·,:DUHING ·PROHIBITED nouns -
LICENSE SUS_PJ!iNDED FOR. 15 _DAY~, LESS ') FOR_ PLEA•. 

-_In the Matter- of Disciplinary .. 
Proceedings against _- -~ :; . · 

WEGAN .. CORPORATION. 
>+71+ River Drive 
Garf ;i.eld , .. _N • J. , 

Holder . or . P1enary Retail Consumpti-on 
,, License C!""58, issued by the'Mayor 

and._ c·ouncil or -the City of Garfield 

'). 

.. J 

) 

) 

) 

-----~---------------------------------

' - ' - - . 

. . :CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Licens.ee, by Philip Rigolosi, · Pr_esident Pro se · 
Edward F. _Ambrose, Esq., Appearing.for ~ivision of Alcoholic 

. _ . . :aeverage Control • 

. BY THE' DIRECTOR:· 

d -, 

. . . "L'ice·nsee pleads ll.Q!1 vult· to a charge alleging th~t 
·on November 5, 1.966- it permitted consumption.of alcoholic · 
be~erages 9n its licensed ~remises after 3· a.m., in violation 
of local regulation. · _ - - · · 

_ Abserit prior record, the license will be ·suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea. 
entered 1 leaving a net suspension o_f ten days. Re Corinthian 
Square Gluq,, Bulletin 1681, Item 3. , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January 1967, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-58, -· 
issued· by the_Mayor_and Council of the City of _Garf-ield_to 

. Wegan Co.rp~ration, for premises 474 River Drive, Garfield, ~e 
_and :the same is hereby ·suspended ~or ten. (10) days, commencing. 
at. _3 ~ a..rn. Tuesday, January- 17, 1967 and terminating at 3 aom• 
-Frid_ay~:.January 27, 1967. 

JOSEPH-P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR· 
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11. DISCIP~INARY PROCEgDINGS .... POSSESSION OF-GAMBLING APPARATUS 
IN "NATURE. ·.OF SLOT MACHINES - POSSESSION OF LOTTERY TICKETS -
LICJ~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS· ,5 FOR PLEA. ><:··i (·· 

. •' 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
Proceedings agairist · 

POINT PLEASAN.T. LODGE #1549 
LOYAL ORDER OF.MOOSE 

706 River Avenue 
Point Pleasant, Ne·J~ 

··.Holder of Club Licens~ CB-1, issued ) 
by the · Mayor and Coun·cil Of the Borough 
of Point Pleasant.,· · ) 

------------------------~-~-~-~---------~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ralph A. Villani,·E~q., Atto~ney for Licensee. 
·Edward F·. AIµbrose, Esq.,.t ~ppearing ·for Division of Alcoholic 

Heverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads non vtil...t_ to charges · (1) and (_2) 
alleging that on June 19, 1964, it permitted gambling apparatus 
and possessed lottery ti.c~ets on the· licensed premises, in 
violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation·No. 20. 

'.· 

(:J:t. may be noted in·passing that the institution of .. 
·· · _ these proceedings by charg~_s dated November 23, 1966 was delayed 

·until _r~geipt of ~vidence after disposition of collateral 
c:rimin..al proceedings in Ocean County.) 

Reports of investigation disclose that the subject 
matt.er of the instant charges was possession in the.barroom of· 
the ·licensed premise_s of th_ree "Lucky Horoscope" machines 
apparently converted.postage ·stamp machines, which, upon the 
insertion of a quarter, ej.ected a card bearing a number which, 
if corresponding to a number on a master card, pe.rmitted the. 
player to win one, five dr ten dollars. In effect, the machines 

.. · .. may be considered as dev1c·es in the nature of slot macl?-ines, · 
. making an indirect pay-of.f. ' 

. . ~: . ~ ' 

. Absent prior r~cord, the license will. ·be suspended 
_.f_or -ten days, with rei:iissi~n of five days for ~he ·plea entered, 
,leaving a_net susp.ension«of five days. Re Polish American 
.Citizens'. Club,· Bulletin 1512,. Item 11;.cf. Re Court Lakewood . 

. ·:;¥127 .Foresters of America, Bulletin 14Y.9·;. Item 4·. . 
'.· ·__ ' - .. 

Acqordingly, ·~~t is,- on this 23rd day of January 1967, . 
. ') 

,, . , . . · .. ·aRDERED that ciub License CB-1,. issued by the. Mayor 
. ·and Conncil of the· Borough.of Point Pleasant to Point.Pleasant 

.: ··.··'Lodge 111.51+9, Loyal Order o_:f. Moose, for· premises 706 River Avenue,··,. . 
. -, . ,_P9_int · Pl.easant, . be -and the same is .her~by sus.pended for five . (5) -~·. ··., . ·: 

>_.'::: da_ys.~, _commencing at 2_ a.m. Monday1 J~nu.~7y 30, 1967, and terminating' ... 
.. . ... at 2. a.m. Saturday, Fe.bruary Y., 1~67. . . . 

JOSEPH ·P. LGRDI 
·DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PRocgBDINGS. .... SALE ·ro MINORS - LICENSE SUSPJ!.!NDED . 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 :e10R PLEA • 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

VIVIAN GRAZIOSI 
: t/a ·'Sonny's Tavern 
. 119 Bruns·wick Street 

Jersey··c1ty, New Jersey· 

)' 

) 

) .. 

.. ) 

· Holder_ of Plena.ry Retail Consumption. ) 
License C-372, issued by the Municipal 
Board or· Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey City. 

---~-----------------~------------~-------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ~ . 

Ed·ward F. Zanipeila, Esq., .Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward·F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage _Control. 

·. BY THE DIRECTOR: 
( 

Licensee pleads guilty to a' charge alleging that on 
Decefitber · 22, . :i966, she _sold drinks of beer to two minors, ages 
19 ahd 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Nao 200 

Absent prior record·, the license will be suspended for 
·-..fifteen.days, with remission of five ·days for the plea entered,- · 
- ·leav~~g a net suspension of ten days.. Re Rainbow Room~. Inc., 
Bull~tin 1678, Iteni .4.· . 

·, 

Accordingly, it is, Oii this 24th day of· January1967, 

,, ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption, License C-372, 
. i'ssued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
·the· City of Jersey City to. Vivian Graziosi, t/a Sonny's ~avern, · 
·::~·or premises 11,9 Brunswick Street 2 Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) d.ays, commencing at 2 a.m. 
Tuesday, January31, 1967, and terminating at 2 a~m~ Friday, 
February 10, 1967~ . · 

JOSEPH PIP LORDI 
DIREC'10R 
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13 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE Bg1ow FILED PHICE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, L~SS 5 FOR·PLEA. 

In tl1.e Matter 'of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

K.i."qESS 1 "TAVERN & LIQUOR STORE, . INC. 
t/a Kress' Tavern&. Liquor Store 
1 Berlin Road 
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 

Hci'lder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Tovmship 

·Council of the Township of Cherry Hill·. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- Gr.over c. Richman, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
·Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing. for Division of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.-

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
December 23, 1966, it sold twel:veit'/5 quart bottles of whisky 
below filed price, in violation of ·Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 30. 

Absent prior record, the.license will be suspended 
f6r ten days, with remission of five days for:the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Cattani Wines & 
Liguors, Inc., Bulletin 1693, Item·lO. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of January, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Tovmship Council of the Tmmship of Cherry Hill to 
Kress 1 Tavern & Liquor Store, Inc., t/a Kress' ·Tavern & Liquor 
Store, for premises 1 Berlin Road 2. Cherry Hill, be and th~ same 
is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Monday, January 30, 1967, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, 
February 4, 1967. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

l4 •.. STAT'E LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FIT.JED •. 

_John K. Dennis, Peter Huppert and Melvin Sulkin . 
t/a Dennis & Huppert Co. 
17-90 Broadway 

· New York, Ne-w York 
· Application filed March 3, 1967 for person-to-person trans.fer 

. of· Plenary "Wholesale License W-75 from Dennis & Huppert ·r!fc • 

. Canada Dry Corporation, t/a-Somerset Importers, Ltd. 
100 Park. Avenue, New York, New York . 

· .. Application filed Mc:rch 9,. 1967 for plac.e_-to-place trans.fer of' 
'Plenary Wholesale License W-32 to·include a salesroom at Room 
. 2010, 74t;. Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 

'/)~/ /,1 £,,../ {·/ t/,, C· ... ...-. ep I p. ;;_r;~f ~ ' 
~ Director 

New Jersey State Library 


